NOT AN OFFICE ALL DOGUMENT

STATE OF INDIANA LAKE COUNTY FILED FOR RECORD

11:47 AM 2023 Jan 27

STATE OF INDIANA
COUNTY OF LAKE

SS:

IN RE: GLORIA A. SMEDEROVAC, DECEDENT

DEVOLUTION AFFIDAVIT

The undersigned, Kathleen Smederovac, (the "Affiant"), being duly sworn on oath states the following based on her own personal knowledge or observation that:

1 She is the only surviving heir of Gloria A. Smederovac,(the "Decedent"), who died intestate on April 23, 2022 while domiciled in Lake County, Indiana. (See Death Certificate attachée as Exhibit "A")

2. That on February 18, 1983 John M. Smederovac and Gloria A. Smederovach husband and wife, obtained ownership of real estate located in Lake County, Indiana by way of a Trustee's Deed recorded on March 18, 1983 as Document Number 10/11/0/3-17-33, described by property tax parcel number and legal description as follows, towit:

Parcel No.: 45-19-24-176-015.000-008

Lot 87 in Castlebrook Unit 1, as per plat thereof, recorded in PLAY ED Book 46, page 128, in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana.

JAN 27 2023

Common Address: 17590 Merlin Dr., Lowell, IN 46356

PEGGY HOLINGA KATONA LAKE COUNTY ALIDITOR

- 3. That in or around April 1990 John M. Smederovac and Gloria A. Smederovac obtained a divorce in the Lake Superior Court, Civil Division Room 3, under cause number 45003-9001-DR-000043 and a stipulation of said divorce was the obligation of John M. Smederovac to quit-claim his interest in the marital property described above to Gloria A. Smederovac however, the deed was never prepared or recorded and therefore, subsequent to the divorce title to said property up to December 1, 2022 remained in the names of John M. Smederovac and Gloria A. Smederovac as tenants in common since they were no longer husband and wife. (See attached Exhibit "R")
- 4. That on December 1, 2022, John M. Smederovac excluted a Quit-Claim Deed (attached as Exhibit "C") which transfers his one-half interest as a tenant in common of said parcel directly to the affiant herein, Kathleen Smederovac, who is his daughter and the only surviving heir-at-law of the decedent, Gloria A. Smederovac.
- 5. That the decedent died intestate leaving as the decedent's only heir-at-law the following person:
- a. An undivided 100% share of the decedent's interest in said real estate to Kathleen Smederovac, adult surviving daughter, whose address is 17590 Merlin Dr., Lowell, IN 46356.

25-17129 RM

- 6. The Decedent's Title Interests devolved to the Heir at Law, Kathleen Smederovac, immediately and automatically as a matter of law under I.C. 29-1-7-23 upon the Decedent's death by virtue of the following:
- a. Decedent was not survived by any spouse at the time of her death.
- b. Decedent was not survived by either of her parents at the time of her death.
- c. Decedent was survived by one (1) child at the time of her death, namely, Kathleen Smederovac, and Decedent had no other children.
- d. Title to the property described above devolves entirely to Kathleen Smederovac pursuant to I.C. 29-1-2-1(d)(1) as well as the Quit-Claim Deed dated December 1, 2022 and recorded on the same date that this Devolution Affidavit is being recorded.
- 7. The Decedent owed no ascertainable obligations to creditors and there is no federal estate tax due and owing as a consequence of the Decedent's death.
 - 8. As of this date:
 - a. at least 7 months have elapsed since the Decedent's death;
 - no letters testamentary or letters of administration have been issued to a court-appointed personal representative for the Decedent within the time limits specified under I.C. 29-1-7-15.1(d);
 - c. a probate court has not issued findings and an accompanying order preventing the limitations in I.C. 29-1-7-15(b) from applying to the Real Estate;
 - d. a majority in interests of the Decedent's distributees have not consented to the Decedent's personal representative's sale of the Decedent's Title Interest to pay any debt or obligation of the Decedent, which is not a lien of record in Lake County, Indiana, or to pay any costs of administration of any Decedent's estate under I.C. 29-1-10-21; and
 - e. consequently, it is not possible for the Decedent's personal representative to sell the Decedent's Title Interest to pay any debt or obligation of the Decedent, which is not a lien of record in Lake County, Indiana, or to pay any costs of administration of any Decedent's estate.

- 9. The purpose of this Affidavit is to induce the Auditor of Lake County, Indiana, to endorse this Affidavit and record it as a title transfer in the Auditor's real estate ownership records as an instrument that is exempt from the requirements to file a sales disclosure under I.C. 29-1-7-23 (c), and to direct the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana, to record the Affidavit and index it to the Latest Recorded Instrument in the Recorder's index records.
- 10. The Affiant affirmed the truth of the representations in this Affidavit under penalty for perjury and authorizes any person to rely upon this Affidavit as evidence of an effective transfer of title of record (as defined in I.C. 32-20-2-1) as stated in I.C. 29-1-7-23(e).

I affirm under the penalties for perjury that the foregoing statements are true.

KATHLEEN SMEDEDOVAC AFETAN

STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF LAKE

) SS:

Before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, this L2 m day of Limitary 2023, did personally appear KATHLEEN SMEDEROVAC, who produced valid state identification and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing Devolution Affidavit. In witness whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my official seal.

My Commission Expires: 19 January 2025 Resident of Lake County Commission No. 693508 ANTOINETTE KRUPA, NOTARY



I affirm, under penalty for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security number in this document, unless otherwise required by law. Joseph S. Irak

Prepared by: Attorney Joseph S. Irak, 9219 Broadway, Merillville, Atty. I.D. #4851-45 (219) 769-4552 IN 46410

Mail to: 17590 Merlin Dr., Lowell, IN 46356

NOT AN OFFICIALIZED CUMENO77

Local No 001834					EDR No 000011277394			1	State No 2022-024181					
Deceden's Legal Name (First, Middle, Last) Gloria Ann Smederovac					1s. Maiden Name (If female)			2. Gend Fema	male 08:48 AM			4. Date Of Death (Month/Day/Yea 04/23/2022		
S. Social Security Number 6a.	Age - Yrs	Total Las	11111	c. Under 1 Month		6e. Under		te of Birth (Mon 2/27/1952	th/Day/Year		nplace (Cit ry, India		or Foreign Country)	
Ever in U.S. Armed Forces?		Months leath Occurred I)ays	Hours		manus manus	rred Somewhere Other Than A Hospital						
Yes X No Unknown	DX Inp	atient 🗆 Emer	gency Depa	artment Outpatient	Dead on Arrival	☐ Hospic	Facility	Decedent's Hor			ne/Long-ten	n Care Facil	lity	
. Facility Name (If Not Institut	ion, Give S	treet and Numb	er) St. Ar	nthony Medic	al Center		THE TE		Table	11111	Hall	Harris	depettered to	
. City Or Town, State, And Zip			- Color I	THE SECTION		13.	County Of Death			14		tus At Time		
Crown Point, Indiana					Lake				Mar Wid			arried Married, But Separated Dividewed Never Married Unkno		
5. Surviving Spouse's Name	THE			15a	Last Name Before F	First Marriage		16. Decede Banker	ents Usual C	Occupation		17. Kind Bankin	Of Business/Industry	
3. Residence - State	1		18a. Co	unty	The state of the s	18b, Ci	y Or Town					THE	Telepine II	
N		VIIII I	Lake			Lowel				THE P.	the same	HELL	Light Hill	
sc. Street And Number									18d. Apt. No.		18e. Zip Code		18f. Inside City Lim	
17590 Merlin Drive									1	-	46356	25115	X Yes □ No	
Decedent S Education 20. Decedent O Not Spanish/l					Control of second	THE RESERVE AND THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN 2 IN COLUMN								
. Parent's Name (First, Middle,	110000		A NO	- Open and Prispani	O Callino	23. Parenti	Name (First, Mi	iddle, Last)	12.5		23a. F	arent's Last	Name Before First Mar	
othony Nasiloski Sr.				THE REAL PROPERTY.	Theresa Nasiloski						Centanni			
The state of the s				P4a, Relationship T Daughter	Decedent 24b. Mailing Address (Street And Number. 17590 Merlin Drive, Lowell, II					Zip Code)	TILL	Telli	physical property in the second	
athleen Marie Smed	erovac		1000		05 00	THE PERSON	A Paning P Co.	, LOWEII, IIV	, 40330	dby	dly	United	Links and the	
Sa, Method Of Disposition Burial Commation Do Removal From State Other (Specify):	onation 🔲	Entombment		Of Disposition (Na	25. Pia nme Of Cemetery, Co	ematory, Oth	The Hand	Location - City		State				
5. Was Coroner Contacted? 27. Name And Complete Address Of Fune Geisen - Carlisle Funeral &					shington St, Michigan City, Indiana, 46360					27a. Funeral Home License N FH11200023			200023	
7b. Signature Of Indiana Fune Megan Konrady					ATTENDANCE.		ally Signed	27	c. License	Number (C	f Licensee)	FD2120	00033	
28. Part I. Enter The <u>Chain</u> : Such As Cardac Arrest, Ret A Line. Add Additional Line Immediate Cause (Final Dis Sequentially List Conditions Line A. Enter The Underlyir The Events Resulting In De	, If Any, L	ondition Resul	ting In Dea	ted On Bitlated C	hat Directly Caused cowing The Etiology Bowel Obstru Metastatic er	action	Cancer Due to	Cerminal Events Only One Caus On As A Consequence On As A Consequence On As A Consequence On As A Consequence	se On				Interval: Ons To Death days months	
art II. Enter Other Significant C	onditions C	ontributing to Di	eath But No	D. t Resulting In The	Underlying Cause Gir	ven in Part I	29. V	Was An Autopsy	Performed 1		☐ Yes	IXI No	terretterret	
			THE PARTY I	1				Were Autopsy Fi	nding Avail	ble To Cor	nplete The			
31. Did Tobacco Use Contribute ☐ Yes ☐ Probably ☑ No 34. Date Of Injury (Month/Day)	Unknow	wn C	If Female: Not Pregnant Not Pregnant 5. Time Of I	Within Past Year Days To	Pregnant At Time Of Death o 1 year Belove Death 36. Pla	Unknown II	nt, But Pregnant Within Pregnant Within The F E.G., Decedent's	Past Year	IX Nah	ide 🔲 Co	nicide uld Not Be D	betermined	Pending Investigatio	
8. Location Of Injury - State		38	a. City Or T	Town	38b. \$	Street & Numb	or				38c. Apt.	No, 3	8d. Zip Code	
9. Describe How Injury Occurred							40. E Transportation Injury, Specify. Dhiss Opening Presented Presented Other Opening NOT VALID UNLES						OTINI ESS	
1. Signature, Of Person Certif Kristine Marie Teodori	lying Cause	Of Death:		THIS IS	TRUE COPY	EREtronic	ally Signed	42. Ce	rtifier (Cher	k Only On sician	Coron	T	Heath Oncer	
	de Of Pers	on Certifying Ca	use Of Deal	THE RECOR	HEALTH DE	PARTME	IT.		44	. License	Vumber	2003	5. Date Certified	
Name, Address And Zip Co Kristine Marie Teodor Additional Funeral Service 8	i 300 N Provider:	Main Stree	0008	ACCUSE STREET			12 12 12	1 111		200244 7. ¡Akas:	1A	0	14/25/2022	
Signature of Local Health O		بالبينا	1.3		0 6 2022		Haralla.	49. For B	egistrar On	ly ! Date F	iled (Mont)	/Day/Year):		
8. Signature of Local Health O Chandana Vavilala			1 1 1 1 1	AMENDME	NT TO CERTIFICA		ally Signed				11		04/26/2022	
			Jul.	LAKE COUN	TY HEALTH C	FFICER								
					Exhi	bit	233 2 3 2 2 2 2 2	711			74	THE		
tate Form 53395 ATTENTI	ON ESTA	TE: The Social	Security #	is being requeste	ed by this state age	ncy in order	o pursue respo	onsibility. Discl	osure is vo	luntary an	AISE	D'SEZ	LAFFIXED	

STATE OF INDIANA

IN THE LAKE SUPERIOR COURT
)SS: ROOM THREE
) SITTING AT GARY, INDIANA
) SITTING AT GARY, INDIANA
(43)

IN RE THE MARRIAGE OF: JOHN M. SMEDEROVAC, Petitioner, -and-GLORIA A. SMEDEROVAC, Respondent. 45 DO3 9001 DR 43
FILED IN OPEN COURT

FINAL STIPULATED AGREEMENT

APR 2 U 1990

RATE CLERK LAKE SUPERIOR COURT

Parties present their final agreement for the Court's consid-

- Parties acknowledge that there is one minor child of the marriage, KATHLEEN MARIE SMEDEROVAC, born 5/11/79, and that the Wife is not now carrying child. Parties agree that custody of the minor child shall be granted to the Wife, subject to reasonable viaitation granted to the Husband, upon a 24 hr. notice.
- 2. Parties agree that Husband shall pay Wife \$106.99 per weak towards the support of the minor child, payable through a voluntary wage deduction and through the office of the clerk of the Court. Parties further agree that Husband shall be responsible for health care costs of the minor child that are not covered by applicable health care insurance(s).
- 3. Parties acknowledge that Husband owns a vested pension through his employment at United States Steel, and Parties agree that 27% of the monthly benefits of same will be paid to Wife, and that the other 73% of the monthly benefits of same will be paid to Husband, commencing with the first benefit check, and continuing throughout the duration of payments available through said pension.
- 4. Parties agree that Husband shall quit-claim his interests in the realty located at 17590 Merlin Drive, Lowell, IN 46356.

 Parties further agree that Wife shall be responsible for the payment of the mortgage debt to Lake Mortgage Corporation, commencing with the TUNE 1990 payment, and Wife shall save harmless Husband regarding payment of said debt.

Exhibit "B"

5. Parties agree that Husband shall pay the premiums for Wife's Blue Cross Blue Shield (Continuation) Health Care Insurance for the months of May and June, 1990.

Parties are in respective posession of those items of personal property that they wish distributed to them.

Parties acknowledge that Wife has received Husband's April, 1990 profit sharing check, and that same is to be construed as Wife's property.

The 1979 Bronco Automobile is distributed to Husband by agreement.

The 1983 LeBaron Automobile is to be distributed to Wife by agreement.

WHEREFORE: Parties pray that the Court accept their agreement, and for all other just and proper relief in the premises.

John M. Smederovac

OHN M. SMEDEROVAC

FILED IN OPEN COURT

APR 2 U 1990

CLERK LAKE SUPERIOR COURT

GLORIA A. SMEDEROVAC
Respondent

ACCEPTED AND SO ORDERED THIS 20 DAY OF GREAT, 1990

WILLIAM DROZDA Attorney at Law

4444 Broadway Gary, IN 46408 Petitioner's Counsel (219)887-1929

STATE OF INDIANA LAKE COUNTY FILED FOR RECORD

1:40 PM 2023 Jan 17

Mail Tax Bills fo: 17590 Merlin Dr., Lowell, IN 46356

day

Dated this

QUIT-CLAIM DEED

Parcel No.: 45-19-24-176-015.000-008

This indenture witnesseth that JOHN M. SMEDEROVAC, of LAKE County in the State of Indiana, Releases and Quit-Claims to KATHLEEN SMEDEROVAC, of LAKE County in the State of Indiana for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) & other good & valuable consideration, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the following Real Estate in LAKE County in the State of Indiana, to wit:

Lot 87 in Castlebrook Unit 1, as per plat thereof, recorded in Plat Book 46, page 128, in the Office of the Recorder of Lake County, Indiana, more commonly known as 17590 Merlin Dr., Lowell, IN 46356.

I affirm, under the penalties for perjury, that I have taken reasonable care to redact each Social Security Number in this document, unless required by law. Joseph S. Irak

NO LEGAL OPINION HAS BEEN RENDERED BY PREPARATION OF THIS DEED.

This instrument prepared by Attorney Joseph S. Irak, IN Atty. #4851

Mail to: 17590 Merlin Dr., Lowell, IN 46356
"YEMTERED FOR TAXATION SUBJECT
JEINAL ACCEPTANCE FOR TRANSFER

JAN T & COS

EXHIBIT "C"